SHRI AMARNATHJI YATRA 2024

Procedure for Registration of ex-India / NRI / Foreign nationals

- 1. To Register for Shri Amarnathji Yatra 2024, an NRI / Ex-Indian / Foreign National pilgrim shall be required to send scanned copies of the following documents to Senior Manager, IT, Department, Punjab National Bank, Circle Office, Jammu, at the email address: atmjk@pnb.co.in contact no. 0191-2470105.
- a) Filled-in Application Forms.
- b) Compulsory Health Certificate (formats of Application Formand Compulsory Health Certificate are available at theBoard's website: www.jksasb.nic.in).
- c) Valid Passport from competent authority
- d) Scanned photograph
- e) Registration fee per Yatri of ₹1550/- (to be deposited in the Punjab National Bank: Swift Code: PUNBINBBJTS / IFSC Code: PUNB0079400, Rehari Branch Jammu Account Number 0794000101212056)
- 2. Compulsory Health Certificate should have been issued by the National Health Services of the country concerned on or after 8th April, 2024.
- The intending pilgrim can collect the Yatra permit from the designated branch of Punjab National Bank located at Jammu or Srinagar as indicated in her/ his forwarding e-mail. The Yatri permit can also be obtained on the Pilgrims email on request.
- 4. Registration of NRI / Ex-India Pilgrims / Foreign National shall be subject to availability of Registration slot for the preferred day and route.
- 5. No yatri shall be allowed to cross access control gate at Domail (Baltal route) or Chandanwari (Pahalgam route) without a valid RFID card.
- RFID card can be collected from any of the centers established at various locations in Jammu & Kashmir divisions after successful biometric eKYC authentication / Passport Verification (e-KYC).
- 7. Senior Manager, IT, Department, Punjab National Bank, Circle Office, Jammu shall inform the intending pilgrim, through e-mail, whether she/ he has been registered for undertaking Yatra 2024 and the mode for collection of her/his Yatra permit.